



\$~25

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ **W.P.(C) 12162/2021**

STATE TRADING CORPORATION OF INDIA LIMITED

..... Petitioner

Through: Mr. Tarkeshwar Nath, Mr. Lalit Mohan, Mr. Harshit Singh, Mr. Shivam Roy and Mr. Virat Saharan, Advs.

versus

HARISH MALHOTRA

..... Respondent

Through: Respondent in person through VC.
(Mob. No. 9958656170)
Mr. A. K. Roy, Adv. for R-2.

CORAM:

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE DINESH KUMAR SHARMA

ORDER

22.09.2022

%

Respondent No.1 appears through VC. He states that he is a handicapped person and not in a position to engage a counsel.

Mr. Bhagwan Swaroop Shukla, CGSC volunteers to assist the Court and represents himself as counsel of respondent No.1.

The perusal of record indicates that it is a very small matter which involves payment of gratuity.

Let Mr. Bhagwan Swaroop Shukla, CGSC is requested to arrange a meeting with the counsel for the BHEL and the petitioner so as to sort out the issue.

List on 27th October, 2022.

DINESH KUMAR SHARMA, J

SEPTEMBER 22, 2022/Pallavi