



\$~38

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ **W.P.(C) 12162/2021& CM APPL. 53468/2022**

STATE TRADING CORPORATION OF INDIA LIMITED

.....Petitioner

Through: Mr. Tarkeshwar Nath, Mr. Anant Dev
and Mr. Harshit Singh, Advs.

versus

HARISH KUMAR MALHOTRA & ANR.

.....Respondent

Through: Mr. A,K. Roy, Advocate for R-2.
Mr. Bhagwan Swarup Shukla, CGSC
(Amicus Curiae) with Mr. Ashutosh
Pathak, Mr. Pradyumn Kumar, Mr.
Yash Baraliya, Advocates.

CORAM:

HON'BLE MS. JUSTICE CHANDRASEKHARAN SUDHA

ORDER

01.12.2025

%

1. Both sides are represented.
2. List the matter for hearing on 29.04.2026.
3. In the meantime, written submissions, if any, not exceeding three pages each, along with compilation of judgments that the parties wish to rely upon shall be filed within four weeks.

CHANDRASEKHARAN SUDHA, J

DECEMBER 1, 2025/RS